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November 1, 2024  
   
Delivered electronically to Steven Rader Jr., at srader.yxl62@gmail.com   
   
Subject: Complaint filed by Jim Bain, PDC Case 160194  
   
Dear Steven Rader:  
    
Below is a copy of an electronic letter sent to Jim Bain concerning a complaint filed with the 
Public Disclosure Commission (PDC).   
   
As noted in the letter to Mr. Bain the PDC has dismissed this matter in accordance with RCW 
42.17A.755(1) and WAC 390-37-060(1)(a) and will not conduct a more formal investigation into 
these allegations or take further enforcement action in this matter.    
  
If you have questions, you may contact Tanya Mercier, Compliance Officer, by e-mail at 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov.   
   
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Electronically Signed 
Tanya Mercier 
Compliance Officer 

  
 
Endorsed by, 
 
/s/ Electronically signed 
Kim Bradford 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Frey Lavallee 
Executive Director 
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November 1, 2024  
  
Delivered electronically to Jim Bain at jimbain@kalama.com  
 
Subject: Complaint regarding Steven Rader Jr., PDC Case 160194 
  
Dear Jim Bain:  
  
The Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) has completed its review of the complaint you filed 
on October 1, 2024.  The complaint alleged that Steven Rader Jr., (the “Respondent”), a 
candidate for Cowlitz County Commissioner, may have violated RCW 42.17A.710 by not 
reporting required information on the Personal Financial Affairs Statement (F-1) for the 
reporting period of 12 months prior to the start of their campaign.  
 
PDC staff reviewed the allegation listed in the complaint; the information submitted with the 
complaint, the relevant statute(s) and rules, the response to the complaint, and other relevant 
information to determine whether the record supports a finding of one or more violations.  

 
Applicable Laws & Rules 

• Pursuant to RCW 42.17A.700, a candidate is required to file a Personal Financial Affairs 
Statement (F-1 report) with the PDC within two weeks of becoming a candidate that 
discloses personal financial information for themselves and their spouse or registered 
domestic partner, if any, for the twelve months preceding candidacy.  
 

• Per RCW 42.17A.710, the content of the F-1 report includes, but is not limited to, the 
following information: o  
o income of $2,400 or more; and 
o financial assets and interest income (bank and savings accounts and insurance 

policies greater than $24,000 and investments greater than $2,400; and 
o Washington State real estate valued at more than $12,000; and 
o debt of $2,400 or more, business and organizational interests. 

 
  
Background & Findings 

mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
http://www.pdc.wa.gov/
mailto:jimbain@kalama.com


 
Based on this review, staff found the following: 

• The Respondent is a 2024 candidate for Cowlitz County Commissioner.  He filed a 
Candidate Registration (C-1) on March 20, 2024, 2024.  The Respondent took part in the 
2024 Primary election and qualified for the 2024 General election. 

• The Respondent filed a Personal Financial Affairs Statement (F-1) covering the twelve-
month period preceding his candidacy (March 20, 2023, to March 19, 2024) on March 
21, 2024.  

• The Respondent’s campaign has provided a statement indicating “the construction 
business referenced by the complainant was purchased by the candidate many months 
after he filed his F1 in March of 2024.” 

• PDC staff reviewed the Washington Secretary of State’s corporations filing for B & B 
Overhead Door Specialist LLC and determined the Respondent was not the owner of the 
business during the reporting period for the candidate F-1. 

• Per RCW 42.17A.700(5) “no individual may be required to file more than once in any 
calendar year.”  There is no requirement to amend an F-1 report to reflect new 
information that falls outside the required reporting period.  

• The Respondent does not have any previous warnings or violations of similar PDC 
requirements. 
 

Based on this information, the PDC finds that no further action is warranted and has dismissed 
this matter in accordance with RCW 42.17A.755(1) and WAC 390-37-060(1)(a).  
 
If you have questions, you may contact Tanya Mercier, Compliance Officer, by e-mail at 
pdc@pdc.wa.gov.   
  
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Electronically signed 
Tanya Mercier 
Compliance Officer 

  
Endorsed by, 
 
/s/ Electronically signed 
Kim Bradford 
Deputy Director 
For Peter Frey Lavallee 
Executive Director 

  
 
 
cc: Steven Rader Jr. 
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